
OFPP Performance-Based Acquisition (PBA) Interagency 
Working Group 

 
The OFPP Memorandum dated September 7, 2004, requested agencies to nominate an 
agency PBA person of contact (POC) to:  1) build a strong PBA community across all 
government agencies; 2) to facilitate and communicate PBA best practices, samples, 
and lessons learned and other PBA information about their agency; and 3) promote or 
provide PBA outreach and assistance.  The PBA Interagency working group was 
established in February 2006 and the members are listed below:   
 
AGENCY NAME POSITION TELEPHONE  E-MAIL 
OMB/OFPP Julia Wise Procurement 

Policy Analyst 
202-395-7561 jwise@omb.eop.gov

DHS Anne Terry Senior Proc 
Analyst 

202-205-4514 anne.terry@DHS.GOV

DOD/OSD Linda 
Neilson 

Policy Analyst 703-697-8334 
 

Linda.Neilson@osd.mil
 

DOD/DAU Jeff Birch 
 
 
Joni Dowling 

Knowledge 
Officer 
 
Professor of 
Contract Mgt 

703-805-4576 
 
 
703-805-2635 

Jeffrey.birch@dau.mil
 
 
Joni.dowling@dau.mil

DOE Denise 
Wright 
 
Edward 
Simpson 

Acquisition 
Planning 
Division 

202-287-1340 Denise.wright@hq.doe.gov
 
 
Edward.Simpson@hq.doe.gov

DOI 
U.S. 
Geological 
Survey 

Scott Morton Chief, Office  of 
Acquisition and 
Grants 

703-648-7373 smorton@usgs.gov

DOT Lenita 
Ahmadi 

Procurement 
Analyst 

202-366-4974 lenita.ahmadi@dot.gov  
 

EPA Edward 
Chambers 

 202-564-4376 Chambers.ed@epa.gov  
 

GSA Michael 
Jackson 
 
 
Margaret 
Neary 

Procurement 
Analyst 
 
 
FPDS-NG 
expert 

202-208-4949 
202 501-3341 
(f) 
 
703-872-8547 
202-302-5224 
(bb) 

michaelo.jackson@gsa.gov
 
 
 
margaret.neary@gsa.gov

HHS Cheryl Howe Policy 202-690-5552 Cheryl.Howe@hhs.gov
HUD Christine L. 

Sihaq 
 
Barry McVay 

Policy 202-708-7140 
 
202-708-0294  
x7110 

Christine_L._sihaq@hud.gov
 
 
Barry_L._McVay@hud.gov

NASA Ken 
Sateriale  
Beverly 
Smith 

Procurement 
Analyst 
Data Manager 

202-358-0491 ken.sateriale@nasa.gov
 
beverly.smith@nasa.gov
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NGA Paula 
Ireland 

Policy  paula.j.ireland@nga.mil  
 

NNSA Stephen Law Procurement 
Analyst 

202-586-4321 Stephen.law@nnsa.doe.gov

NRC Mona 
Selden 

Policy Analyst 301-415-7907 Mcsl@nrc.gov

SBA Sharon 
Gurley 
 
Curtina 
Smith 
 

Director,  Office 
of Procurement 
 
Sr. Acquisition 
Analyst 

202-205-6622 
 
 
202-205-7019 

sharon.gurley@sba.gov  
 
 
Curtina.smith@sba.gov
 

SEC Linda Baier Contracting 
Officer 

202-551-7315 baierl@sec.gov

SSA Junghie Elky Policy 410-965-9579 junghie.elky@ssa.gov

State 
Department 

Kim Triplett Director, 
Procurement 
Policy  

703-875-4079 Triplettke@state.gov

Treasury 
Department 
 
 
IRS 
 

Karen Davis  
 
 
Jean Carter 
 
Stephanie 
Gales 

Office of the 
Procurement  
Executive 
 
 
Policy 

202-622-2092 
202-622-1468 
(f) 
202-622-6760 
 
202-283-1407 
 

Karen.davis@do.treas.gov
 
 
Jean.Carter@do.treas.gov
 
 
Stephanie.A.Gales@irs.gov

U.S. AID Carol Ketrick Policy Analyst 202-712-1382 CKetrick@usaid.gov
U.S. 
Consumer 
Product 
Safety 
Commission 

Donna 
Hutton 
 
Kimberly 
Miles 

Director, Proc. 
Services 

 301-504-7018
 

dhutton@cpsc.gov
 
 
 
kmiles@cpsc.gov 

U.S. 
Department 
of 
Education  

Glenn Perry 
 
Cynthia 
Bond 

Director 
Contracts and 
Acquisition 
Management  

202-245-6289  
202-245-6280 
(f) 

Glenn.Perry@ed.gov
 
 
Cynthia.bond@ed.gov

Veterans 
Affairs 

Barbara  
Latvanas 

Chief Acq 
Policy Div 

202-273-7808 Barbara.latvanas@va.gov

 
The PBA Interagency Working Group meets quarterly.  The meeting schedule is 
listed below:   
Wednesday, February 15, 2006 - 10 to 12 - Room:  WHCC 
Wednesday, April 19, 2006 - 1:30 to 3:30 – Room:  WHCC 
Wednesday, July 19, 2006 – 1:30 to 3:30 - conference call 
Wednesday, October 19, 2006 – 1:30 to 3:30 – Room:  to be determined 
 
 
(Revised July 25, 2006) 
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